

No. 21-1509

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

RYAN COSTELLO, PETITIONER,

*v.*

CAROL ANN CARTER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR CARTER RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

ABHA KHANNA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 656-0177  
AKhanna@elias.law

LALITHA D. MADDURI  
CHRISTINA A. FORD  
JYOTI JASRASARIA  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G St. N.E.  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 968-4490

---

*Counsel for Carter Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction.....   | 1           |
| Statement .....   | 3           |
| A. Commonwealth Court Proceedings.....  | 3           |
| B. Pennsylvania Supreme Court Proceedings .....   | 6           |
| Reasons to Deny the Petition.....   | 9           |
| A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear the<br>petition. ....  | 10          |
| 1. Petitioner lacks standing to press this<br>appeal.....   | 10          |
| 2. The petition does not present issues this<br>Court can adjudicate. ....  | 14          |
| a. The petition’s first issue is moot, and<br>deciding it would require this Court to<br>enter an advisory opinion. ....                      | 14          |
| b. There is no live federal issue for this<br>Court to decide. ....   | 16          |
| B. Petitioner has not demonstrated a<br>compelling reason to grant certiorari. ....   | 18          |
| 1. Petitioner fundamentally seeks error<br>correction in the absence of any error. ....   | 19          |
| 2. Rather than presenting important federal<br>questions that this Court should decide, the<br>petition asks questions that rarely arise..... | 20          |
| 3. There is no division of authority over<br>Petitioner’s questions. ....   | 21          |

|            |   |          |
|------------|---|----------|
| C.         | This petition is a poor vehicle to decide the issues presented.....   | 21       |
| 1.         | Petitioner should be estopped from claiming error over rulings he invited the Pennsylvania Supreme Court to make.....   | 22       |
| 2.         | The Pennsylvania Supreme Court did not have an adequate opportunity to consider or rule upon the issues Petitioner now raises.....  | 24       |
| D.         | The decision below was correct. ....  | 25       |
| 1.         | The Pennsylvania Supreme Court was correct to order a single-member congressional plan. ....  | 25       |
| 2.         | The Pennsylvania Supreme Court was not obligated to adopt the General Assembly’s proposed map.....  | 30       |
|            | Conclusion .....  | 34       |
| Appendix   |   |          |
| Appendix A | Commonwealth Court Brief of Guy Reschenthaler, Jeffrey Varner, Tom Marino, Ryan Costello, and Bud Shuster<br>(Filed Jan. 24, 2022) .....  | App. 1a  |
| Appendix B | Brief in Support of Special Master’s Report and Exceptions to Special Master’s Report by Guy Reschenthaler, Jeffrey Varner, Tom Marino, Ryan Costello, and Bud Shuster<br>(Filed Feb. 14, 2022) ..... | App. 41a |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> ,<br>51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002).....                                 | 29             |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....   | 11             |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 87 (2009).....   | 15             |
| <i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 43 (1997).....                         | 10             |
| <i>Balderas v. Texas</i> ,<br>No. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 36403750<br>(E.D. Tex. Nov 14, 2001)..... | 33             |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 254 (2003).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> ,<br>543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Co. 1982).....                                | 31, 32         |
| <i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 257 (1987).....                       | 23, 24         |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006).....                             | 12             |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 724 (2008).....                             | 15, 16         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Duignan v. United States</i> ,<br>274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....   | 24     |
| <i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>No. 1:11-CV-05632<br>(RR)(GEL)(DLI)(RLM), 2012 WL 928223<br>(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012) ..... | 29     |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....                                 | 15     |
| <i>Florida v. Powell</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....  | 11, 13 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....   | 27, 32 |
| <i>Hall v. Beals</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Hammerstein v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 491 (1951) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> ,<br>No. 413P21 (N.C. Dec. 8, 2021) .....  | 28     |
| <i>Hartung v. Bradbury</i> ,<br>33 P.3d 972 (Or. 2001) .....   | 33     |
| <i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> ,<br>813 N.W.2d (Minn. 2012) .....   | 33     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 693 (2013).....   | 10, 11 |
| <i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v.</i><br><i>Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 482 (1976).....                        | 17     |
| <i>In the Matter of 2022 Legis. Districting of</i><br><i>the State</i> , Misc. Nos. 21, 24, 25, 26, 27<br>(Md. Feb. 11, 2022) ..... | 28     |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 189 (1943).....   | 22     |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> ,<br>967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021) .....   | 20, 33 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 125 (2004).....   | 13     |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 437 (2007).....   | 12     |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95 (1983).....  | 15, 16 |
| <i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992) .....  | 28     |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 684 (1975).....   | 17     |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 742 (2001).....   | 22     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Brier</i> ,<br>540 F. Supp. 1200 (D. Kan. 1982) .....                 | 33     |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v.<br/>Halderman</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... | 18     |
| <i>Perry v. Perez</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....                                   | 33     |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....                              | 14, 16 |
| <i>Sixty Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 187 (1972) .....        | 30     |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....                                   | 31     |
| <i>Toth v. Chapman</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1355 (2022) .....                               | 9, 15  |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....                     | 11, 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Woods</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 31 (2013) .....                                     | 31     |
| <i>Upham v. Seamon</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....                                   | 28, 33 |
| <i>Wattson v. Simon</i> ,<br>970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 2022) .....                          | 21     |
| <i>White v. Weiser</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....                                  | 32, 34 |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wilson v. Eu</i> ,<br>823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....   | 33            |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....  | 15            |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 25 P.S. § 2868 .....   | 8             |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2c.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....   | 16            |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....  | 20            |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |               |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....   | 25            |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| 14 Cyc. of Fed. Proc. § 67:12 (3d ed.) .....   | 22            |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading<br/>Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i><br>174 (2012)..... | 31            |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....  | 18, 19, 20    |
